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The Board met at 10:00 A.M.
Robert Grieve, Chairman.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

AUGUST 2 and 3, 1983

MINUTES of the meeting of July 19, 1983 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file,

The following bills were approved for payment:

Wyoming Retirement System
Equitable Life Assurance
Wyoming Retirement System
Acme Sanitary Supply

Agri Extension Service
Alta Construction
American Planning Association
Archuletta's Plumbing
Archuletta's Plumbing
Avery Reporting Service
Mary Aydelott

Sue Bartlett

Bel Air Inn

Jim Berger

Bi-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Drug

Jodi E. Brayton

Jodi E. Brayton

Burkes Conoco

Cal Gas

Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon County T.V.

Radio Shack

Clark Boardman Co., Ltd.
Computer Elections Systems
Computer Elections Systems
Consumer Gasoline

Bill Cooper

Countryside General Store
Culvert & Industrial Supply
D & K Sanitation

Michael N. Deegan

Melvin Forney

Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet
Robert Grieve

H.R. Enterprises

H. Larsen, Inc.

Hoke, Hall

Oscar A. Hall

Harrison & Erickson
Vickie Lea Haynes

Bridget Hettgar

High Plains Refrig.
Horizon

Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Statiomners

IBM

Ideal Furniture

Institute for Management
Janet Johnson-

Johnson, MacPherson & Noecker
Kilburn Tire Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.

Kanpp Supply & Equipment Co.
Robert Konrath

L.N. Curtis & Sons

Lee's Texaco

Emil Lemich

Maberry's Glass Shop
Harley McCord

Heidi Meeks

Martha A. Montgomery
Mountain Bell

Mountain Bell

Mountain Bell

Mytell International, Inc.
Norman Newsome

Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas

Northern Gas

C.W. Ogburn

Social Security - July, 1983
Health Insurance = July, 1983

Retirement - July, 1983
Courthouse

Extension

In Lieu of Taxes
Planning & Development
Courthouse

Courthouse

District Court
Treasurer

Public Health

Attorney

Planning & Development
Attorney

Extension

Attorney

Attorney

Planning & Development
Road & Bridge

Jail

Various

Attorney

Attorney

Attorney

Elections

Elections

Road & Bridge
Planning & Development
Extension

Road & Bridge

Various

Attorney

Treasurer

Planning & Development
Commissioner's Expense
Sheriff
Jail/Courthouse

Misc. General

District Court

Misc. General

Jail

Public Health

Senior Center
Extension

Various

Sheriff

Planning & Development
Extension

Treasurer

Planning & Development
Public Health/WIC
District Court
Extension

Road & Bridge

Sheriff

Jail

Planning & Development
Fir Dept.

Planning & Development
Commissioner's Expense
Road & Bridge

Water Commission
Public Health
Attorney

Various

Severance Tax

Various

Sheriff

Coroner

Carbon Bldg.

Various

Road & Bridge

Jail

August 2, 1983

Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich, and James York were present.

$ 14,099.17
15,315.79
11,131.19

101.10
2,580.00
17,264.38
90.00
24.00
835.36
113.50
174.65
128.50
34.55
20.70
13.44
8.46
69.00
59.71
97.72
510.77
71.00
667.75
11.14
11.90
36.37
158.13
220.87
1,575.88
27.60
2.98
4,540.88
135.00 -
174.35
40.00
200.87
166.45
292.50
10.63
225.00
70.00
250.00
25.00
28.75
1,266.25
75.94
748.47
733.09
26.00
198.00
1,275.00
71.45
92.90
130.00
310.80
608.02
17.06
80.35
9.66
4,230.05
32.30
87.05
41,80
223.82
13.41
4,25
749.86
100.47
3,590.08
184.97
25.00
3,260.33
592.18
174.53
2,994.00
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PC World Extension $ 24.00
Madeleine Pellerin Public Health 34.08 '
Plainsmen Clerk of Court 540.74 »
Printers Ink Severance Tax 2,468.44
Ramada Inn District Court 41.31
Range Pathology Coroner 750.00
Shelly Reinholtz Coroner 25.00
Robert Waxman Industrial Supply Jail 160.43
Forrest Russell Assessor 100.28
Harry Russell ITI Planning & Development 40.94
S.C. & E. In Lieu of Taxes 31,500.00
Saratoga Corp. Road & Bridge 2,500.00
Seiloff 0il Company Sheriff 233,66
Sydney Shavers Data Processing 927.15
Shepards Husky Road & Bridge 16.50
Shively Hardware Road & Bridge 1,371.70
Larry Shriner Coroner 600.00
Marc Shriner Coroner 25.00
Skyline Motors, Inc. Sheriff 1,140.37
Southwest Kenworth, Inc.. Road & Bridge 53.27
State of Wyoming DAFC Various 759.80
Allen Stewart Coroner 300.00
Lance Stewart Severance Tax 25.00
Lance Stewart Planning & Development 30.84
Terry's Towing Coroner 50.00
Dayle Thompson Water Commission 195.28
Time, Inc. Planning & Development 27.00
Daryal Toellner Jail 36.00
United Business Extension 136.00
Valley 0il Co. Sheriff 356.58
Wagon Circle Med. Clinic District Court 354.00
Lewis Waldron Water Commission 139.81-
Western Radio Communications Sheriff 284.74
R.E. Wilson Public Health 250.00
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc. Commissioners Expense 5,925.81
Wyoming Machinery Road & Bridge 2,540,32
Wyoming Reporting Service, Inc. District Court 168.80
Wyoming Towing & Trucking Road & Bridge 38.65
Wyoming Wholesale Courthouse/Clerk 69.85
Yampa Valley Road & Bridge 32.55
James York Commissioner's Expense 181.39

REVENUE SHARING

AVK Reddy Revenue Sharing, Health 1,250.00
Derby Construction Revenue Sharing, Library 7,115.90
BONDS
Mary Ellen Clark Town of Sinclair/Clerk-Treasuerer

August 4, 1983 thru August 4, 1984 8,000.00
Thomas Grieve Little Snake River Conservancy Dist.

Treasurer, 7/26/83 thru 7/26/84 1,000.00
MILL LEVY

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried that the 1983-84 levies be set and
that a copy of said list be placed on file in the Carbon County Assessor's Office.

CHEROKEE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

Lester Harris of the Cherokee Meadow Subdivision met with the Commissioners to determine the Statuatory
requirements for establishing a County Road.

CARBON COUNTY AGENT

Mary Gruenewald, Carbon County Home Economist and County Director informed the Commissioners of her resig-
nation effective September 2, 1983.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute the following agreement:

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the Agricultural Extension Service of the Univer-
sity of Wyoming, hereafter referred to as the "University'", and the Board of County Commissioners of
Carbon County, hereafter referred to as the "County",

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, it is desired by the County and the University to improve the County Extension program
delivery system through the use of computer technology, under the Federal Smith-Lever Act and the State
Acceptance Act of 1915 and amendments thereto covering Extension work in Agriculture, Home Economics, 4-H,
and Community Development, and that said work shall be done and directed under the supervision of the
Associate Director of the Agricultural Extension Service of the University of Wyoming.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants and agreements of each to the other running,
and for other good and valuable consideration, as herein contained, the said parties agree as follows:

That each party to this Agreement shall contribute to the support of the County microcomputer system
and program, the cash sum, equipment, and services indicated by the following schedule:
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COOPERATING PARTIES CONTRIBUTIONS
Agricultural Extension Service WILL PROVIDE:
University of Wyoming (1) Software support including

programs for 4-H enrollment,
FAIRPAK, word processing, mail
lists, and other office manage-
ment programs;

(2) Problem solving programs for
agriculture producers and
families developed by the Uni-
versity of Wyoming;

(3) Service and backup support for
both hardware and software;

(4) Training for County personnel, Agents,
secretaries, and program assistants.

County of:

CARBON WILL PROVIDE:
$5,000 for each County office in which
a system is installed, payable according
to the following schedule:

$ from the FY-83 budget;
$ from the FY-84 budget;
$ from the FY-85 budget;

AND,

an annual payment of $600 per system
for maintenance of County hardware be-
ginning in FY-84.

On or before July 1 .of each year, the County agrees to make its payments for hardware as set out
in the schedule above, and to pay $600 annual maintenance assessment per system to the University. The
University agrees to purchase a microcomputer and peripheral equipment for the County to be housed in the
County Extension office and/or offices; and further agrees to provide maintenance and repair from time
to time as the need may arise. The University will not be responsible for latent defects, wear and tear,
or gradual deterioration or loss of service or use of said equipment.

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT shall be and remain in full force and effect from July 1,
1983 until terminated by mutual consent of the two parties involved. '

In the event this Agreement is terminated, the microcomputer and peripheral hardware purchased under
said Agreement will become the sole property of the County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of _ Carbon County, has caused this
Agreement to be executed by its Chairman on this _2nd day of August , 1983 , and the University
of Wyoming has caused the same to be executed by the President of the University of Wyoming on this

day of » 19 .
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING: CARBON County

-s—= Robert Grieve

Associate Director of Extension Chairman, Board of County
Commissioners
President, University of Wyoming ATTEST: -s- Mary G. Bradford

County Clerk
BANKERS RESERVE LIFE INSURANCE

Agents for Bankers Reserve Life Insurance Company requested that a salary Supplement Program be instituted
in the County and a payroll deduction be allowed for premium payments. :

The Commissioners disallowed the request for payroll deductions of premium payments.

CARBON BASIN MINE

Representativesof Centennial Coal, Inc., met with the Commissioners to update them on their proposed
mining operation north of Elk Mountain and to discuss the possible use of County Road No.3 as one of
their options as a haul road to the Union Pacific Railroad.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE TASK FORCE

Margaret Hancks requested funds for a survey to be done in Carbon County to determine the number of persons
in different age groups using drugs and alcohol in the County.

The request was denied.
CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH

The Commissioners made a request to the Wyoming Division of Health and Medical Services to consider a
fifth public health nurse in Carbon County to start July 1, 1984. If the position is approved by the
State Legislature the County will consider funding 50 percent of the additional budget needed. The Com-
missioners also requested that the new position be stationed in Hanna.
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CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to call for bids on the following
items:

Corrugated Metal Pipe, Grader Blades and Delineators, and Posts. Notice of the call for bids will appear
twice in the Rawlins Daily Times. '

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

AUGUST 3, 1983

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present. Robert
Grieve, Chairman.

LIQUOR LICENSES

There being no protests a motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve
the following Liquor Licenses:
LIMITED RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE

01d Baldy Club dba OLD BALDY CLUB, 2! miles East of Saratoga
Sinclair Golf Club dba SINCLAIR GOLF CLUB, 6 miles northeast of Sinclair on the North Platte River

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE

Robert F. & Janice L. Konrath dba 4K COUNTRY CLUB, Sec. 35 T21R84, West of 6th P.M,

John Eckhardt dba A BAR A RANCH, Sec. 22, T14R81, 22 miles S.E. of Encampment, WY.

Jack E. Russell dba SHIRLEY BASIN SERVICE COMPANY, Tract H Sec. 20, T27NR78W Metal Building

James L. & Elna P, Hewitt dba GAY JOHNSON TRAVEL CENTER, a one-story masonary building in a portion of
Section 23, T21N, R88W.,

Richard L. Forney dba LAMONT BAR, 33 miles north of Rawlins on Hiway 287

COUNTY RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT

Sand Lake Lodge, Inc. dba SAND LAKE LODGE, Medicine Bow National Forest, Brush Creek District
Leslie D. & Vicky Konrath dba WALCOTT SERVICE, Sec. 35, T21R84, of 6th PM

Frank E. & Roberta M. Erickson dba 3-FORKS MUDDY GAP SERVICE, SEY% of SE% of Sec 27, T28N, R89
Kelly Realty Co. dba OLD FORT STEELE, Ft. Steele Interchange -~ Highway Business

Donald L. Forney dba LAMONT STORE, 33 miles north of Rawlins on Highway 287

Patsy A. Payne dba THE PLACE, SEY%, NE%, Section 18, T16N, R81W, 6th P.M.

Robert C. Milliken dba OVERLAND TRAIL KOA, 42 miles west of Laramie on I-80 at Arlington Exit
Alice G. Vondrasek dba RED HILLS SERVICE STATION, Muddy Gap on Highway 287 E%SWY% Section 34, T28N, R89W
Richard Schanck dba DICK'S STANDARD SERVICE STATION, SE% SW% of Sec 16, T26N, R89W, of the 6th P.M.
Victor, Andrew and William Anderson .dba COYOTE SPRINGS SERVICE, Sec. 20, T21N, R83W of the 6th P.M.
Richard M. Nealon dba SEMINOE BOAT CLUB, Seminoe Lake - 27 miles North of Sinclair, WY

RAWLINS RACING ASSOCIATION

Jerry Ockinga, a member of the Rawlins Racing Association appeared before the board to request funding
for a motorcycle track, bike track, sand track and a mud track. The Commissioners referred him to the
Carbon County Recreation Board.

WYOMING HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve extra work order and

supplement agreement No. 3 for Engineered Structures of Wyoming, contractor on Project No. BROS-0600 (3),
Hanna Leo Road. A copy of the work order is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich to approve Case No. 76-14.

Case No. 76-14 - Final Plat - Donald Calvert, Hanna, WY 82327, final plat approval for a subdivision locat-
ed west of Hanna, WY, that has been developed since 1976, and only approved by the Planning Commission

recently with the submission of easements, and appropriate road construction. Site is legally described
as the NW4%, NW% Section 18, Township 22 North, Range 81 West, Carbon County, WY.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; and York, Aye.
A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich to approve Case No. 83-10.
Case No. 83-10 - Zone Change - Bea Phillips, P. O. Box 25, Riverside, WY 82325, zone change from RAM

(Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-2.5 (Residential Development) on a 6 acre parcel of land legally
described as a parcel in the N% Section 6, Township 14 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, WY.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York to apply for a Coal Tax Grant thru Farm Loan Board funding
in the amount of $265,125.00 to assist in renovating a portion of Carbon County Road 291.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. .17é§;;21_~£;>
Zi L\
“Robert Grieve, Chairman
ATTEST: . } /g’/ﬂ/ocA

Mary d\\§zﬁdford County C rk




