

August 2, 1983

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

AUGUST 2 and 3, 1983

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich, and James York were present.  
Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of July 19, 1983 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security - July, 1983	\$ 14,099.17
Equitable Life Assurance	Health Insurance - July, 1983	15,315.79
Wyoming Retirement System	Retirement - July, 1983	11,131.19
Acme Sanitary Supply	Courthouse	101.10
Agri Extension Service	Extension	2,580.00
Alta Construction	In Lieu of Taxes	17,264.38
American Planning Association	Planning & Development	90.00
Archuleta's Plumbing	Courthouse	24.00
Archuleta's Plumbing	Courthouse	835.36
Avery Reporting Service	District Court	113.50
Mary Aydelott	Treasurer	174.65
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	128.50
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	34.55
Jim Berger	Planning & Development	20.70
Bi-Rite Drug	Attorney	13.44
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	8.46
Jodi E. Brayton	Attorney	69.00
Jodi E. Brayton	Attorney	59.71
Burkes Conoco	Planning & Development	97.72
Cal Gas	Road & Bridge	510.77
Carbon County Clinic	Jail	71.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	667.75
Carbon County T.V.	Attorney	11.14
Radio Shack	Attorney	11.90
Clark Boardman Co., Ltd.	Attorney	36.37
Computer Elections Systems	Elections	158.13
Computer Elections Systems	Elections	220.87
Consumer Gasoline	Road & Bridge	1,575.88
Bill Cooper	Planning & Development	27.60
Countryside General Store	Extension	2.98
Culvert & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	4,540.88
D & K Sanitation	Various	135.00
Michael N. Deegan	Attorney	174.35
Melvin Forney	Treasurer	40.00
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet	Planning & Development	200.87
Robert Grieve	Commissioner's Expense	166.45
H.R. Enterprises	Sheriff	292.50
H. Larsen, Inc.	Jail/Courthouse	10.63
Hoke, Hall	Misc. General	225.00
Oscar A. Hall	District Court	70.00
Harrison & Erickson	Misc. General	250.00
Vickie Lea Haynes	Jail	25.00
Bridget Hettgar	Public Health	28.75
High Plains Refrig.	Senior Center	1,266.25
Horizon	Extension	75.94
Horizon Stationers	Various	748.47
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	733.09
Horizon Stationers	Planning & Development	26.00
IBM	Extension	198.00
Ideal Furniture	Treasurer	1,275.00
Institute for Management	Planning & Development	71.45
Janet Johnson	Public Health/WIC	92.90
Johnson, MacPherson & Noecker	District Court	130.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Extension	310.80
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	608.02
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	17.06
Kanpp Supply & Equipment Co.	Jail	80.35
Robert Konrath	Planning & Development	9.66
L.N. Curtis & Sons	Fir Dept.	4,230.05
Lee's Texaco	Planning & Development	32.30
Emil Lemich	Commissioner's Expense	87.05
Maberry's Glass Shop	Road & Bridge	41.80
Harley McCord	Water Commission	223.82
Heidi Meeks	Public Health	13.41
Martha A. Montgomery	Attorney	4.25
Mountain Bell	Various	749.86
Mountain Bell	Severance Tax	100.47
Mountain Bell	Various	3,590.08
Mytell International, Inc.	Sheriff	184.97
Norman Newsome	Coroner	25.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,260.33
Northern Gas	Various	592.18
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	174.53
C.W. Ogburn	Jail	2,994.00

August 2, 1983

PC World	Extension	\$ 24.00
Madeleine Pellerin	Public Health	34.08
Plainsmen	Clerk of Court	540.74
Printers Ink	Severance Tax	2,468.44
Ramada Inn	District Court	41.31
Range Pathology	Coroner	750.00
Shelly Reinholtz	Coroner	25.00
Robert Waxman Industrial Supply	Jail	160.43
Forrest Russell	Assessor	100.28
Harry Russell III	Planning & Development	40.94
S.C. & E.	In Lieu of Taxes	31,500.00
Saratoga Corp.	Road & Bridge	2,500.00
Seiloff Oil Company	Sheriff	233.66
Sydney Shavers	Data Processing	927.15
Shepards Husky	Road & Bridge	16.50
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	1,371.70
Larry Shriner	Coroner	600.00
Marc Shriner	Coroner	25.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	1,140.37
Southwest Kenworth, Inc..	Road & Bridge	53.27
State of Wyoming DAFC	Various	759.80
Allen Stewart	Coroner	300.00
Lance Stewart	Severance Tax	25.00
Lance Stewart	Planning & Development	30.84
Terry's Towing	Coroner	50.00
Dayle Thompson	Water Commission	195.28
Time, Inc.	Planning & Development	27.00
Daryl Toellner	Jail	36.00
United Business	Extension	136.00
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	356.58
Wagon Circle Med. Clinic	District Court	354.00
Lewis Waldron	Water Commission	139.81
Western Radio Communications	Sheriff	284.74
R.E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc.	Commissioners Expense	5,925.81
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	2,540.32
Wyoming Reporting Service, Inc.	District Court	168.80
Wyoming Towing & Trucking	Road & Bridge	38.65
Wyoming Wholesale	Courthouse/Clerk	69.85
Yampa Valley	Road & Bridge	32.55
James York	Commissioner's Expense	181.39

## REVENUE SHARING

AVK Reddy	Revenue Sharing, Health	1,250.00
Derby Construction	Revenue Sharing, Library	7,115.90

## BONDS

Mary Ellen Clark	Town of Sinclair/Clerk-Treasurer	
Thomas Grieve	August 4, 1983 thru August 4, 1984	8,000.00
	Little Snake River Conservancy Dist.	
	Treasurer, 7/26/83 thru 7/26/84	1,000.00

## MILL LEVY

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried that the 1983-84 levies be set and that a copy of said list be placed on file in the Carbon County Assessor's Office.

## CHEROKEE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

Lester Harris of the Cherokee Meadow Subdivision met with the Commissioners to determine the Statuatory requirements for establishing a County Road.

## CARBON COUNTY AGENT

Mary Gruenewald, Carbon County Home Economist and County Director informed the Commissioners of her resignation effective September 2, 1983.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute the following agreement:

A G R E E M E N T

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the Agricultural Extension Service of the University of Wyoming, hereafter referred to as the "University", and the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, hereafter referred to as the "County",

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, it is desired by the County and the University to improve the County Extension program delivery system through the use of computer technology, under the Federal Smith-Lever Act and the State Acceptance Act of 1915 and amendments thereto covering Extension work in Agriculture, Home Economics, 4-H, and Community Development, and that said work shall be done and directed under the supervision of the Associate Director of the Agricultural Extension Service of the University of Wyoming.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants and agreements of each to the other running, and for other good and valuable consideration, as herein contained, the said parties agree as follows:

That each party to this Agreement shall contribute to the support of the County microcomputer system and program, the cash sum, equipment, and services indicated by the following schedule:

August 2, 1983

## COOPERATING PARTIES

Agricultural Extension Service  
 University of Wyoming

## CONTRIBUTIONS

## WILL PROVIDE:

- (1) Software support including programs for 4-H enrollment, FAIRPAK, word processing, mail lists, and other office management programs;
- (2) Problem solving programs for agriculture producers and families developed by the University of Wyoming;
- (3) Service and backup support for both hardware and software;
- (4) Training for County personnel, Agents, secretaries, and program assistants.

County of:  
CARBON

## WILL PROVIDE:

\$5,000 for each County office in which a system is installed, payable according to the following schedule:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ from the FY-83 budget;

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ from the FY-84 budget;

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ from the FY-85 budget;

AND,

an annual payment of \$600 per system for maintenance of County hardware beginning in FY-84.

On or before July 1 of each year, the County agrees to make its payments for hardware as set out in the schedule above, and to pay \$600 annual maintenance assessment per system to the University. The University agrees to purchase a microcomputer and peripheral equipment for the County to be housed in the County Extension office and/or offices; and further agrees to provide maintenance and repair from time to time as the need may arise. The University will not be responsible for latent defects, wear and tear, or gradual deterioration or loss of service or use of said equipment.

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT shall be and remain in full force and effect from July 1, 1983 until terminated by mutual consent of the two parties involved.

In the event this Agreement is terminated, the microcomputer and peripheral hardware purchased under said Agreement will become the sole property of the County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, has caused this Agreement to be executed by its Chairman on this 2nd day of August, 1983, and the University of Wyoming has caused the same to be executed by the President of the University of Wyoming on this day of \_\_\_\_\_, 19 \_\_\_\_.

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING:

CARBON County

-s- Robert Grieve  
 Chairman, Board of County  
 Commissioners

President, University of Wyoming

ATTEST: -s- Mary G. Bradford  
 County Clerk

## BANKERS RESERVE LIFE INSURANCE

Agents for Bankers Reserve Life Insurance Company requested that a salary Supplement Program be instituted in the County and a payroll deduction be allowed for premium payments.

The Commissioners disallowed the request for payroll deductions of premium payments.

## CARBON BASIN MINE

Representatives of Centennial Coal, Inc., met with the Commissioners to update them on their proposed mining operation north of Elk Mountain and to discuss the possible use of County Road No.3 as one of their options as a haul road to the Union Pacific Railroad.

## SUBSTANCE ABUSE TASK FORCE

Margaret Hancks requested funds for a survey to be done in Carbon County to determine the number of persons in different age groups using drugs and alcohol in the County.

The request was denied.

## CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH

The Commissioners made a request to the Wyoming Division of Health and Medical Services to consider a fifth public health nurse in Carbon County to start July 1, 1984. If the position is approved by the State Legislature the County will consider funding 50 percent of the additional budget needed. The Commissioners also requested that the new position be stationed in Hanna.

August 2, 1983

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to call for bids on the following items:

Corrugated Metal Pipe, Grader Blades and Delineators, and Posts. Notice of the call for bids will appear twice in the Rawlins Daily Times.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

AUGUST 3, 1983

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

LIQUOR LICENSES

There being no protests a motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve the following Liquor Licenses:

LIMITED RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE

Old Baldy Club dba OLD BALDY CLUB, 2½ miles East of Saratoga  
Sinclair Golf Club dba SINCLAIR GOLF CLUB, 6 miles northeast of Sinclair on the North Platte River

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE

Robert F. & Janice L. Konrath dba 4K COUNTRY CLUB, Sec. 35 T21R84, West of 6th P.M.  
John Eckhardt dba A BAR A RANCH, Sec. 22, T14R81, 22 miles S.E. of Encampment, WY.  
Jack E. Russell dba SHIRLEY BASIN SERVICE COMPANY, Tract H Sec. 20, T27NR78W Metal Building  
James L. & Elna P. Hewitt dba GAY JOHNSON TRAVEL CENTER, a one-story masonry building in a portion of Section 23, T21N, R88W.  
Richard L. Forney dba LAMONT BAR, 33 miles north of Rawlins on Hiway 287

COUNTY RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT

Sand Lake Lodge, Inc. dba SAND LAKE LODGE, Medicine Bow National Forest, Brush Creek District  
Leslie D. & Vicki Konrath dba WALCOTT SERVICE, Sec. 35, T21R84, of 6th PM  
Frank E. & Roberta M. Erickson dba 3-FORKS MUDDY GAP SERVICE, SE¼ of SE¼ of Sec 27, T28N, R89  
Kelly Realty Co. dba OLD FORT STEELE, Ft. Steele Interchange - Highway Business  
Donald L. Forney dba LAMONT STORE, 33 miles north of Rawlins on Highway 287  
Patsy A. Payne dba THE PLACE, SE¼, NE¼, Section 18, T16N, R81W, 6th P.M.  
Robert C. Milliken dba OVERLAND TRAIL KOA, 42 miles west of Laramie on I-80 at Arlington Exit  
Alice G. Vondrasek dba RED HILLS SERVICE STATION, Muddy Gap on Highway 287 E½SW¼ Section 34, T28N, R89W  
Richard Schanck dba DICK'S STANDARD SERVICE STATION, SE¼ SW¼ of Sec 16, T26N, R89W, of the 6th P.M.  
Victor, Andrew and William Anderson dba COYOTE SPRINGS SERVICE, Sec. 20, T21N, R83W of the 6th P.M.  
Richard M. Nealon dba SEMINOE BOAT CLUB, Seminoe Lake - 27 miles North of Sinclair, WY

RAWLINS RACING ASSOCIATION

Jerry Ockinga, a member of the Rawlins Racing Association appeared before the board to request funding for a motorcycle track, bike track, sand track and a mud track. The Commissioners referred him to the Carbon County Recreation Board.

WYOMING HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve extra work order and supplement agreement No. 3 for Engineered Structures of Wyoming, contractor on Project No. BROS-0600 (3), Hanna Leo Road. A copy of the work order is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich to approve Case No. 76-14.

Case No. 76-14 - Final Plat - Donald Calvert, Hanna, WY 82327, final plat approval for a subdivision located west of Hanna, WY, that has been developed since 1976, and only approved by the Planning Commission recently with the submission of easements, and appropriate road construction. Site is legally described as the NW¼, NW¼ Section 18, Township 22 North, Range 81 West, Carbon County, WY.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; and York, Aye.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich to approve Case No. 83-10.

Case No. 83-10 - Zone Change - Bea Phillips, P. O. Box 25, Riverside, WY 82325, zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-2.5 (Residential Development) on a 6 acre parcel of land legally described as a parcel in the N½ Section 6, Township 14 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, WY.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York to apply for a Coal Tax Grant thru Farm Loan Board funding in the amount of \$265,125.00 to assist in renovating a portion of Carbon County Road 291.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

  
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk